
  

 

V-SMU-36 
Operator and Parts Manual     EN

            オペレーターおよび部品マニュアル   JP 

1234198 – 100V  JP 
 

9016588
Rev. 00 (04-2017)

JAPAN  
 
www.tennantco.com 
  



 

Tennant V-SMU-36 (04-17)                                                                                                                                                                   2 

                  ENGLISH     EN          

 

 
This manual is furnished with each new model. It provides 
necessary operation and maintenance instructions and parts 
list. This machine will provide excellent service. However, the 
best results will be obtained at minimum costs if: 

• The machine is operated with reasonable care. 
• The machine is maintained regularly - per the machine 

maintenance instructions provided. 
• The machine is maintained with manufacturer supplied or 

equivalent parts. 

Protect the Environment 
Please dispose of packaging materials, old machine 
components in an environmentally safe way according 
to local waste disposal regulations.  
Always remember to recycle. 

 
Machine Data 

 

Technical Specifications 
Model V-SMU-36 
Voltage 100V 

Frequency 50/60Hz 

Rated Power 1200W / 10A 

Airflow 120cfm / 204m3/h 

Bag capacity 3.8 qt / 3.6 L 

Brush width 12 in / 305mm 

Cable Length 50 ft / 15 m 

Filtration - HEPA 99.97% @0.3 micron 

Weight 21 lb / 9.6 kg 

Noise Level 69 dBA @ 1.5m 

Protection Class II 

Vibrations at Controls <2.5 m/s2 

Protection IP20 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
TENNANT Company Japan 
9F Industry & Trade Center 
2 Yamashita-cho, Naka-ku 
Yokohama, Kanagawa 231-0023 
Japan  
Phone: 81-45-640-5630   
Fax: 81-45-640-5604 
www.tennant.co.jp 
 
Specifications and parts are subject to change without notice. 
Original Instructions. Copyright ©  2017 Tennant Company,  
All rights reserved. Printed in China. 

 

 

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE  

  

This symbol warns the operator of hazards and unsafe 
practices which could result in severe personal injury or death. 

 IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 
This machine is suitable for commercial use, for example 
in hotels, schools, hospitals, factories shops, offices and 
rental businesses.  It is designed exclusively to pick up 
dry dirt, debris and dust in an indoor environment and is 
not constructed for any other use. The pick up of any type 
of fluid or hazardous materials is prohibited. Only use 
accessories intended for machine. 

 WARNING - To reduce the risk of fire, explosion, 
electric shock, or injury: 
 1. Do not use unless trained and authorized. 
 2. Do not use machine with flammable liquids. 
 3. Do not use machine in the presence of flammable or 

combustible liquids/fumes/dusts. 
 4. Do not pick up any type of fluid, hazardous dust or toxic 

materials. 
 5. Do not use outdoors or on wet surfaces. 
 6. Do not leave machine unattended when plugged in. 
 7. Do not handle plug or machine with wet hands. 
 8. Unplug from outlet when not in use and before servicing. 

Do not use with damaged cord or plug. If the supply cord is 
damaged, it must be replaced by a special cord or 
assembly available from the manufacturer, its service 
agent or a similarly qualified person in order to avoid a 
hazard. 

 
 9. The power supply cord is prepared for this model. Do not 

remove cord and use on other models. 
10.  Do not pick up anything that is burning or smoking. 
 11. Use only as described in this manual. 
 12. Do not close a door on cord, or pull cord around sharp 

edges or corners. Do not run appliance over cord. Keep 
cord away from heated surfaces. 

 13. Do not unplug by pulling on cord. 
 14. Keep hair, loose clothing, fingers, and all parts of body 

away from openings and moving parts. 
 15. Do not put any object into openings. Do not use with any 

opening blocked. 
 16. Do not allow to be used as a toy.  
 17. Use extra care when cleaning on stairs. 
 18. Do not use without dust bag and/or filters in place. 
 19. Do not modify machine from its original design. 
 20. Turn off all controls before unplugging. 
 21. This machine is not intended for use by persons (including 

children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental 
capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless 
they have been given supervision or instruction concerning 
use of the machine by a person responsible for their 
safety. 

 22. Keep children and unauthorized persons away from the 
machine when in use. 

 23. Store indoors. 
24.  Do not allow the rotating brushes to come into contact with 

the supply cord. 

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS 

Please fill out at time of installation for future reference. 

Model No. -  

Serial No. -   

Installation Date -   



 

 3                                                                                                                                                                                           Tennant V-SMU-36 (04-17)                                                                                                       

JP       日本            

このマニュアルには、新しいモデルに付属しています。当マニ

ュアルにて､必要な操作とメンテナンス､及び部品リストを提供

します。本機は優れたサービスを提供致しますが、下記を守る

ことにより､より良いサービスの提供が可能になりま｡ 

• 本機が慎重に取り扱われること｡ 
• 本機が、当マニュアルの指示に従い､定期的にメンテナンスさ

れること｡ 
• 本機は、製造元が提供する部品または同等の部品を使用してメ

ンテナンスされること。 
 

環境保護 

梱包材、古い機械部品は環境に安全な方法で処分下さ

い｡地域の廃棄物処理規則にお従い下さい。常にリサイ

クルを忘れないでください。 

 
 

マシンデータ

 

技術仕様 
モデル V-SMU-36 

電圧 100V 

周波数 50/60Hz 

定格電力 1200W / 10A 

気流 120cfm / 204m3/h 

バッグ容量 3.8 qt / 3.6 L 

ブラシ幅 12インチ/ 305mm 

ケーブル長 50 ft / 15 m 

フィルター-HEPA 99.97% @0.3 ミクロン 

重量 21 lb / 9.6 kg 

騒音レベル 69 dBA @ 1.5m 

保護 クラス II 

コントロール <2.5 m/s2 

Protection IP20 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
株式会社テナントカンパニージャパン 
〒231-0023 
神奈川県横浜市中区山下町2番地 産業貿易センタービル9階 
電話: 81-45-640-5630 
Fax: 81-45-640-5604 
www.tennant.co.jp 
仕様および部品は予告なしに変更されることがあります。 
Original Instructions. Copyright ©  2017 Tennant Company,  
All rights reserved. Printed in China. 

事前にすべての指示をお読みください｡ 

この文言は、重大な人身傷害または死に至る可能性のある

危険および安全でない操作を作業者に警告致します｡ 

安全に関する重要な注意事項 
本機は、ホテル、学校、病院、工場、オフィス、レンタル事業

などの商業用途に適しています。屋内環境で汚れ、瓦礫、ほこ

りを取り除くために設計されたもので、他の用途には使用でき

ません。あらゆる種類の液体または有害物質の回収は禁止され

ています。本機専用のアクセサリをご使用くださ。 

警告- 火事、爆発、感電、またはけがの危険を減らすため

に 

 1. 訓練を受け、認可されていない限り使用しないでくださ。 

 2. 本機に可燃性液体を使用しないでください。 

 3. 可燃性または可燃性の液体/フューム/粉塵の存在下で本機を

使用しないでください。 

 4. 液体、有害な粉じん、有毒物質を吸いこまないでくださ。 

 5. 屋外や湿った場所では使用しないでください。 

 6. プラグを差し込んだ状態で本機を放置しないでください。 

 7. 濡れた手でプラグや本機を取り扱わないでください。 

 8. 使用していないときおよび整備する前にコンセントからプ

ラグを抜いてください。破損したコードやプラグは使用し

ないでください。電源コードが損傷した場合は、危険を避

けるために、製造業者、サービス代理店または同様の資格

のある人から､コードを入手して下さい｡ 

 
 9. このモデルには電源コードが用意されています。 電源コー

ドを抜いたり、他の機種では使用しないでください。 

10. 燃えているものや煙の出ているものは吸い込まないようにし

てください。 

 11. このマニュアルに記載されている方法でのみ使用してくだ

さい。 

 12. コードのドアを閉めたり、コードを鋭いエッジやコーナー

の周りに引っ張ったりしないでください。コード上でアプ

ライアンスを実行しないでください。キープコードを加熱

された表面から離してください。 

 13. コードを引っ張って抜かないでください。 

 14. 髪、衣服、指、および身体のすべての部分を開口部や可動

部から離してください。 

 15. 開口部に物を置かないでください。開口部がふさがれた状

態で使用しないでください。 

 16. おもちゃとして使用することはできません。 

 17. 階段を掃除するときは、細心の注意を払ってください。 

 18. ほこりの入った袋やフィルターを使用しないでください。 

 19. 本機を元の設計から変更しないでください。 

 20. プラグを抜く前に、すべてのコントロールの電源を切って

ください。 

 21. 本機を安全に使用できる方がご使用下さい｡ 

 22. 使用中は、子供や許可されていない人をマシンから離して

ください。 

 23. 屋内で保管してください。 

24.  回転ブラシを電源コードに接触させないでください。 

これらのマニュアルを保存ください

Please fill out at time of installation for future reference. 

Model No. -  

Serial No. -   

Installation Date -   



 

Tennant V-SMU-36 (04-17)                                                                                                                                                                                            4                                                                                                                                 

 
 



 

5                                                                                                                                                                        Tennant V-SMU-36 (04-17) 

 

 
 
 
 

1 

1 



 

Tennant V-SMU-36 (04-17)                                                                                                                                                                                            6                                                                                                                                 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

7                                                                                                                                                                                             Tennant V-SMU-36 (04-17)  

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

Tennant V-SMU-36 (04-17)                                                                                                                                                                                            8                                                                                                                                 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

9                                                                                                                                                                                            Tennant V-SMU-36 (04-17)        

 
 

 
 

2 

15 

1 



 

Tennant V-SMU-36 (04-17)                                                                                                                                                                                            10                                                                                                                                 

 

 
Bag Housing Group 

 

 
 
 
 
  

Parts List 



 

11                                                                                                                                                                                           Tennant V-SMU-36 (04-17)  

 

Bag Housing Group 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ref. Part No. Description Qty. 
1 9007752 

COVER, SWITCH, FR/ 
(Includes 4-M4x15 Screw) 

1 

2 9007758 
CLAMP, HANDLE, FR/ 

(Includes 2-M4x12 Screw, 1-M4x6 Screw, 1-M4 Washer) 
1 

3 9007751 
CLIP, CORD, FR/ 

(Includes 1-M4x12 Screw) 
1 

4 9007741 STRAINRELIEF, CORD FR/ 1 
5 9008762 SWITCH, TOGGLE, FR/ 1 

6 9007765 
BRACKET, HANGER, HOSE, FR/ 

(Includes 4-M4x12 Screw) 
1 

7 9008761 HOUSING, BAG, FR/ (includes items 20 & 22) 1 
8 9007743 FILTER, EXHAUST (pkg of 6) 1 

9 9008766 
COVER, DUST, FR/ 

(Includes 2-M4x12 Screw) 
1 

10 9007744 BAG, VACUUM 
(pkg of 12 Bags & 2 Filters) 

1 

10 9007865 
BAG, VACUUM 

(Case of 16=192 bags/32 filters) 
1 

11 9007753 SEAL KIT, FR/ 1 
12 9007746 FILTER, H.E.P.A., AFKMT 1 

13 9007757 
COVER, MOTOR, FR/ 

(Includes 6-M4x18.5 Screw) 
1 

14 9007754 
BRACKET, MOTOR, FR/ 
(Includes 2-M4x12 Screw) 

1 

15 9007760 
WHEEL - ASSY, FR/ 

(Includes 2-M4x8 Screw, 2-6.2x12x.4 Washer) 1 

16 9016596 CORD, POWER FR 1 
17 9008767 RETAINER, CORD, FR/ 1 
18 9008768 BOX, CIRCUITBOARD, 220-240V, FR/ 1 
19 9016597 CIRCUITBOARD, 100V, FR/, 1 
20 1028077 LABEL, READ MANUAL 1 
21 1060888 LABEL, LOGO, 05.4L WHITE / TL [TENNANT] 1 
22 993852 LABEL, WARNING [ELECTRICAL HAZARD] 1 
23 630389 SCREW, PAN, PHL M5x.8x45 1 

 
 
 

 



 

Tennant V-SMU-36 (04-17)                                                                                                                                                                                            12                                                                                                                                 

Handle / Off Isle Wand Group 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 

      13                                                                                                                                                                                     Tennant V-SMU-36 (04-17)    

Handle / Off Isle Wand Group 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ref. Part No. Description Qty. 
1 9007768 

WAND ASSY, FR/ 
(Includes 6-M4x12 Screw) 

1 

2 9007766 HANDLE - ASSY, FR/ 1 

3 9007763 
RETAINER ASSY, WAND, FR/ 

(Includes 1-M4x12 Screw, 2-M4x12 Set Screw, 1-M4 Nut, 1-
M4x10 Set Screw) 

1 

4 9007767 VALVE, RELIEF - ASSY, FR/ 1 

5 9007764 
ADAPTER ASSY, BAG, FR/ 

(Includes 1-M5x12 Set Screw, 1-M5 Washer, 2-M4x12 Screw) 
1 

6 9007749 HOSE, VACUUM, FR/ 1 
7 9016596 CORD, POWER FR 1 
8 9007747 CLIP, CORD, FR/ 1 

9 9007762 
RETAINER, TOOL, FR/ 

(Includes 2-M4x21 Set Screw) 
1 

10 9007756 
COVER, WIRE HARNESS, FR/ 

(Includes 3-M4x12 Screw) 
1 

11 9008824 WAND, TELESCOPIC, W/LOCK 1 

N/A 9007759 
SWITCH, THERMAL, FR/ 

(Includes 2-M3x8 Set Screw) 
1 

N/A 9007761 WIRE HARNESS ASSY, FR/ 1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 

Tennant V-SMU-36 (04-17)                                                                                                                                                                                            14                                                                                                                                 

Brush Base Group 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

      Tennant V-SMU-36 (01-13)  15    

Brush Base Group 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ref. Part No. Description Qty. 
1 9007770 COLLAR, HOSE, FR/ 1 
2 9007769 HOSE, BRUSH BASE, FR/ 1 
3 9007771 COLLAR, BRUSH BASE, FR/ 1 

4 9007776 
SPRING, DETENT, FR/ 

(Includes 1-M5 Nut) 
1 

5 9007990 SLEEVE, MOTOR, FR/ 1 

6 9007778 
SHOE-ASSY, FR/  

(Includes 2-M3x8.5 Set Screw) 
1 

7 9007775 HOUSING ASSY, BRUSH BASE, FR/ 1 
8 9007772 BELT, BRUSH (pkg of 6), FR/ 1 
9 9007780 SUPPORT, BRUSH, FR/ 1 

10 9007781 BRACKET, BELT SUPPORT, FR/ 1 

11 9007782 
COVER, BELT, FR/ 

(Includes 1-M4x35 Set Screw) 
1 

12 9007779 BRUSH-ASSY, FR/ 1 
13 9007774 TOOL, BRUSH, DUST, FR/ 1 

14 9007777 
MOTOR, VACFAN, 120V, FR/ 

(Includes 1-M4x6 Set Screw, 1-M4 Washer) 
1 

15 9007773 TOOL, CREVICE, FR/ 1 
16 9007849 LABEL, OPER, INSTRU 1 
17 9008179 LABEL, TRUE-HEPA 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Tennant V-SMU-36 (04-17)                                                                                                                                                                                            16                                                                                                                                 

 

Electrical Diagram 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Recommended Spare Parts 
 
 

V-SMU-36 - Upright Vacuum Cleaner 
9007744 VACUUM BAGS (pkg of 12 & 2 filters) 
9007865 VACUUM BAGS  (Case of 16 = 192 bags & 32 filters) 
9007743 EXHAUST FILTER (pkg of 6) 
9007746 HEPA FILTER 
9007779 BRUSH ASSEMBLY 
9007772 BRUSH BELT (pkg of 6) 
9007742 SWITCH, ROCKER 
9016596 CORD, POWER FR 
9007760 WHEEL ASSEMBLY 
9007777 MOTOR, VAC FAN, 120V 
9007773 TOOL, CREVICE 
9007774 TOOL, BRUSH, DUST 

 
 

 


	Front cover
	ENGLISH EN
	JP 日本
	Machine Operation
	Parts List
	Bag Housing Group
	Handle / Off Isle Wand Group
	Brush Base Group
	Electrical Diagram
	Recommended Spare Parts


